
Agenda Item # 3Q-5 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: 02/15/2011 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to approve: (A) A Grant Adjustment 
Notice from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement, (FDLE) to extend the expiration 
date from September 30, 2010 to March 31, 2011 for $98,897; (B) The Fourth 
Amendment to the Weed and Seed lnterlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach 
(R2005-2433), dated December 20, 2005 to extend the Weed and Seed period from 
September 30, 2009 to March 31, 2011 and to increase the amount of the agreement by 
an additional $98,897; (C) Budget Amendment of $98,897 in the General Fund to 
establish funds for this program. 

SUMMARY: The Criminal Justice Commission recommends the use of $98,987 from 
the Recovery Act Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Program for the continuation of 
"seeding" services and to extend the existing contract period to March 31, 2011. This 
was originally submitted for the 09-10 fiscal year but due to exigent circumstances it 
was not approved by all parties until one year later. During this time the CJC, the City of 
Delray Beach, and FDLE have been working on this approval process. It has now been 
granted retroactive to October 1, 2009 and extended to March 31, 2011. No match is 
required. District 7 (GB) 

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION: Since its inception in February 2000, the City 
of Delray Beach (the City) has supported the Weed and Seed effort. The City, after 
receiving five years of federal funding totaling over one million dollars, has "graduated" 
and is no longer eligible for Weed and Seed funding. 

The City commits to continuing the effort by funding the law enforcement, community 
policing, neighborhood restoration, and administrative efforts. The Board of County 
Commissioners is being asked to approve $98,987 for "seeding" efforts. "Seeding" 
efforts consist of a variety of services focusing on the youth in the geographic area that 
are served through the Safe Haven sites located at Pompey Park, Pine Grove 
Elementary School, and the Community Center. These sites are located in the heart of 
the Delray Beach Weed and Seed area. Services include FCAT enhancements, a 
collaborative re-entry program, community training, support to the Delray Youth 
Vocational School, After School Karate Programs, Community events, and other 
miscellaneous services associated with "seeding," and neighborhood improvement. 

Attachments: 
1. 4th Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement (2 originals) 
2. Grant Adjustment Notice from FDLE. 
3. Certificate of Insurance for City of Delray 
4. Budget Amendment (G~ral F / ) 

(Final 1) Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF FISCAL IMPACT: 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
OPERATING COSTS 981897 
EXTERNAL REVENUES <981897> 
PROGRAM INCOME (County) 
CASH MATCH (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 --
# OF ADDITIONAL FTE 

POSITIONS 

IS ITEM IN CURRENT BUDGET? YES NO X 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NO.: FUND 0001 AGENCY 762 ORG. 7666 OBJECT 8101 
PROGRAM CODE B023 GRANT YEAR - GY10 

8. RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FUNDS/SUMMARY OF FISCAL IMPACT: 

C. 

A. 

Recovery Act Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) 
This is the unallocated funds from 3-Q3, 8/17/10, (R-2010-1302) 

DEPARTMENTAL FISCAL REVIEW: ~-ivj :i-/3 /J-ott 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB FISCAL AND/OR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS: 

OFMB 

C. OTHER DEPARTMENT REVIEW: 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 



FOURTHAMENDMENTTOINTERLOCALAGREEMENT 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT, dated this Lday of October, 2010, to the Agreement 
(R2005~2433) o:f December 20, 2005, by and between. PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the .State of Florida, hereinafter referred to. as COUNTY, and the City ·of Delray 
Beach, a municipality located in Palm Beach County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as CITY. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Agreement of December 20, 2005 under 
which the CITY a.grees to provide "seeding» efforts, as more specifically set forth in the Scope 
of Wotk as detailed in 'iExhiblt A"- 0f-s,aid agreement and in accord.a nee with the resident-driven 
strategic plan. 

WHEREAS, the. COUNTY has agreed to provide support to the Delray Beach Weed and 
Seed "seeding" efforts which shall be located under the direction and in the office of the City 
Manager; and 

WHEREAS, the-parties mutually desire to extend the Agreement for an additional, time 
period, until March 31, 2011 and increase the dollar amount of the agreement by an additional 
$98,897;. and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to reirn.burse the CITY from the Florida Department of 
Law Enforcement, Recovery Act Edwarcj Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant. 

NOW, THEREFORE, .in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, the 
COUNTY and CITY agree as follows: 

t The. term of the Agreement is amended to provide that the Agreement shall continue 
until March 31, 2011. 

2. The CITY agrees to provide additional support to the Delray Beach Weed and Seed 
'
1
seed\17g" effort$ as more specifically set forth In the Scope of Wor.k as detailed in 

"Exhibit A" and attached hereto; and 

3.. Subject to the receipt of the. appll.cable funding, the total amount to be paid by th.e 
COUNTY for the additional services for the period October: 1, 2009 through March 
31, 20·11 und.er this Fourth Ame.ndment shall not exceed Ninety-Eight Thousand 
Eight Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars ($98,897) from lhe COUNTY'S Florida 
Departmer1t of Law Enforcement, Recovery Act· Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant in accordance with the budget detalled in "Exhibit A" .and attached 
hereto. 

A. Based Dn the funding, .the: COUNTY's entire financial obligation shall be $98,897 for 
th.e period October 1, 2009_ - March 31, 2011. 

5.. The CITYagrees to. provide, ih writing, to the COUNTY written monthly 
progress/activities reports of the CITY's Weed and Seed <lseeding" efforts 

1. 

Attachment# I -------



6. The CITY and the COUNTY shall designate one person from each ,organization to 
meet on a monthly basis to evaluate the progress of the Weed and Seed initiative. If 
for any reason,: the COUNTY is not satisfied with the progress of the Weed and 
-Seed ihitiative, the CITY agrees to resolve the progress1/pe1iormance issue(s) within 
thirty (30) days of the date of such written notice by the COl)NTY to -the CITY. 

7 .. The CITY shall bill the COUNTY on a monthly basi.s at the end of each month for 
eligible exp,enses. All requests.for payment of expenses eligible for reim.bursement 
under the terms of this Agreement shall include copies of payroll reglsters

1 
paid 

receipts, copies of checks 1 invoices and/or other documentation acceptable to th~ 
Palm B.each County Clerk & Comptroller Finance Division. lnvoi.ces to the COUNTY 
shall 'include a reference to this Agreement, identify the project and identify the 
amount due and payabl.e to the CITY. Invoices received from the CITY will be 
reviewed and approved by the COUNTY's CJC Executive Director; indicating that 
expenditure has :been mc;1de in ·conformity with this Agreement and then will be sent 
to the Palm Beach County Clerk & Compttoller Finance Divlslon .. 

8. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree to act in good faith in resolving ~my 
disputes as it relates to the CITY's Weed and Seed "seeding" efforts. 

~- Pursuant to Ordinance No.2009-049, Palm Beach County has estab11shed the Office 
a.f the Inspector General, which is authorized ancl empowered to review past, 
present and proposed County contracts, tr.ansactlo.ns, accounts and records, All 
contractors cind parties .doing business with the County and receiving County funds 
shaU fully cooperate with the. Inspector General. The Inspector ·Gemeral has the 
power to subpoena witnesses, administer oaths, require the production of records, 
and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the contracto.r .. its 
offlcers, ,agents, employees, and lobbyist in order to ensure cori1pliance with contract 
specifications-and to detect waste, corruption and fraud. 

All ot11_er provisions of said Agreement are hereby confirmed, and except as provide.d herein.6lre 
not ·otherwise .altered or amended. All the terms and conditions of the Agreement of 
becember20i 2005 as amended are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

In accordance with Palm Beach Couhty Code~ Chapter 2, A_rticle II.I, Section 2.51.~ this Fourth 
Amendment shall not take effect until executed by_the CITY and COUNTY. 



.IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida has made and executed this 4

111 
Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CITY has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Date 

CITY:. Delray Beach
1 

FL 

By: t!>~ 

City Attorney 

\\\~~\() 
~~ .~ Date . 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By:----'---------
Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

Date 

Witnesses: 

£1v~ ~ wdt-

~\\._~~-~ ., ... ' '\~ .. ~·~~--·- . . . ~~\!\~~ 
APPROV~D A~O FORM • . . . . . APPROVED AS TOTER 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY ANO CON ONS 

By~----------
County Attorney 

Date 
Date 

3 



Exhibit A 

.City of Delray Beath 
2009 - 2010 Budget Projections 

Gulfstream Goodwill lndustriE!-s 44,160 
Offender Re-entry 

1 salaries and offender services 

Defray Youth Vocational Charter School 15,000 
% of salaries for two Social Workers 

Children Learning After School Sessions 15,000, 
After School tutorial enrichment and activities . 

Youth Sports Camp 
2,000 

' 

Drug Education for Youth 
3,000 

Character and Leadership building actvitfes 

Youth Anti - Gang Conference /Youth Summit 7,660 

Carver Kids of Character 
2,000 

Martial Arts Program 

Travel and Training I 

Training for PD staff and CCR personnel 6,923 
Preventing Crirne fn the Black Community $3,740 
Regional I Statewide meetings for technical training $3,183 

Office Equipement 3,154.00 
Office furniture for CCR Program Manager 

Total 
98,897 



CITY OF DELRAY BEACH 
Coalition for Community Rene.wal I Weed and Seed 

Scope of Work 

Total Budget $98t897 

Gulfstream.Goodwill lndustdes, inc. $44,'\60 
OffenderRe-Entiy ($44, i 60) for 1 OD ex~offenders 
One unit= one ex-offender 
Unit Cost - $441.160 . 
100 units x $441.60 :::: $44,160 
Types ofSeryices provided will be; 

Exhibit A 

Temporary housing (rent), Peer. Support Group Facilitation, Substance .Abuse Counseling, Life Skills 
Training, · 

Drug Educatioh,for Youth (DEFY) $3,000.00 to provide drug education for community youth. DEFY is a joint 
project of the Department of Justice and Department of Navy's Demand Reduction Task Force staff; DE17Y 
deters atrisk behavior for drug abuse, gangs, risky behaVior by teaching goal setting, conflict resolution ahd 
decision making. DEFY targets this age group as we are trying to make an impact before th~ middle sch.col 
years. This is a weeklong camp which .commences at 8:00am, ending at 5:00pm. Lciw enforcement officers 
will provide mentoring and educational enrichment. The officers are Volunteers. Educational and 
informative trips will be offered daily; There is no cost for five law enforcement Chaperones included; these 
officers volunteer their time to. mentor yquth. 

Types of services: 
Mentoring, conflict resolution, .decision making educational enrichment classes 
One unit= one hour, $6.61 for one hour for .5 participants x seven days 
$6.61 x 8 hours approxirnately 5 participants x seven days $3,000.00 

DelrayBeach Vocational Charter. School $15,000. This is a charter school teaching dropouts a.nd previous 
juvenile .criminals automotive and other skills to become. gainfully employed and remain crime free .. The 
. funds will pay for indivldual and group counseling sessions •for social and emotional problems associated 
With llfe transitions, abuse, and psychological damage. 

· Unlt=l hour 
UnltCost=$31.25 
4~0 units x $31.25=$15,000 

Children Learning After School.Sess[ons (C.L.A.S.S.)- $15,000 
This is a non-profit after school and summer tutoring program for students in grades K-12. A large portion of 
these students has identified learning disabilities or deficits.. Hours. are 2:30 pm to 6:30 pm durlng. school 
year and 8:00. am - ~:00 pm in the. summer. The funds provide tutors, snacks, equipr:oent, 01~als1 
educational materi~ls; and rent Program is not funded by the school district. 
Types of Services: 
.FCAT preparation, after school arid summer tutoring for·communityyouth. 
Unit:::: thour · · · 
Unltcost.$13.00 
1, 153:84 units x $3t25 = $ts;ooo 



Exhibit A 

Youth Anti-Gang·Conference"' $7,660 . 
Community Events Anti Gang Crime Prevention Event• is held afa local high school funds w!II purchase 
educational preparation materials, handouts, awards, certificates, notebooks, pens. backpacks .for all 
participants. Conference is hosted by Delray Beach Police Department from .9a111 • 5:00 pm ror children 
ages 5 - 1.8. Violence· Prevention, confiict resolution, goal setting and decision making Is offered in this one 
day program. The-DARE program of E'lVidence based prevention will be offered. 
This is an educational preparation to start the ·new school· year. 
Types of Services: Mentoring, Conflict R.esolution, d.ecision making and anti-gang presentations. 
Program l;xpenses; · . 

• Printing costs .$150.00 (slgnage .and program theme material) 
•· Educational materials $1,679.70 
•' Books,.notebooks; pehs !pencils $200.00 · 
• Progrnm Ce.rtificates,5100.00 
• Drawstring bags/ Backpacks $3.707':00 
• Lunch fox 1200youth $1,823;30 

Carver Kids of Character Safe Haven Program $2,000 • 
The Carver Kids of Charc:)cter program is designed to promote a drug free and violence fre~ llfesty!e. for 
youthful residents in t11e city of Delray Beach. The program which once catered only to youth residing in 
Auburn Trace and Carver Estates (section~8 housing) is the brai0child of ~•o Delray Beat.',11 cornmunityc 
policing officers who offer activities designed to build relationships with positive role models. CuIi-ently, !he 
program offersfree, weekly Karate 1essons provided by a police officer 9nd Gang Awareness and Narcotics 
Intervention Education .. Over 'IOOyoufh have registered forthis prograrn and a core group of approximately 
60 parficlpate on a regular.basis. Pre and Post test or surveys are adrriinistered to deteImine participant's 
awareness and/or needs. The Police DepaIiment pays all salary and benefits for the officers associated 
.with.the Carver Kids of Cliaracter project. 
Funding ·is requested for gang awareness and narcotics intervention educational materials, safety 
equipment, uniforms, mileage for travel to competition c1nd ·tournaments ~md snacks and meals. 
Martial Arts classes are hosted onceperneek. Gang Awareness,..Narcotics Intervention Education sessions 
are hosted quarterly for on~ day from 8am. to 5pm. 
Physical activity and strength training for participants 
Expense~; · 

• Facilitators certifications $668.33 
•· Program equipment, uniforms and supplies 771.67 
.• Tournatnent.fe.es $560.00 · 

The Youth Sports Camp is hosted annually in partnership with XPE Sports of Boca Raton. The,.camp is 
hosted at. a local school. The program focuses on academic enrichment, physical fitness and nutritional 
awareness. Participants prepare for FCAT through reading, math 9nd science tl/torials. All particlpaI1ts are 
identified by Guidance personnel of local schools .. Partieipants must complete the two-day educational 
preparation classes to be eliglble·to partlcip~te in the sporting events. 
Services include FCAT prop and tutorials for student participants - $2,000 · 
Instructors salaries 3 lnstructors x $20 per hour x l8 hours= $1)080 
Classroom supplies (paper, pencils; applicable workbooks and texts) = 920.00 

Training/Travel , 
Send Delray Beach :Police Officers and Program Staff to the regional/ statewide meetings Technical 
Training, Staff wiH request prior approval from FDLE. 
Preventing Crime in. the Black CornmuI1ity Conf. 
Reg: $225.x4=$900 

-----------------'------'-'-------------··---•-a••··· 



Hotel $1 00/nigl1t x 4 nigllts x 4 people =$1,600 
Per Diem:$38/dr;1y x 5 days x 4 people = $760 
Incidentals $30.x 4 nights x 4 people= $480 (tolls, taxi's and baggage) 
Total: $3,740. 

Exhibit :A 

Send Delray Beach Police Officers ahd Program Staff to the regional/ statewide meetlngs for Technical 
Training. Prior written approval required from FDLE, 
Registration: $200 x 3 people =:$600 
Airfare: $300 x 3 people =$900 
Hotel $119/night x 3 nights x 3 people =$l,071 
Per Diem: $38/day x 3 days x 3 people::: $342.00 
Incident.a ls $30 x J days x 3 people = $270 (tolls, taxis and baggage) 
Total: $3,183 

Office Equipment 
Weed and Seed Program Manager Office Furniture Supplies-$3,255.40 
Program Manager associated with the W.eed and Seed Project is provided with air card a.nd seriice, office 
equipment and· softvyare. Manr.iger is a city employee. Manager recenily moved to the Police.Department 
from a community office; no furniture was provided. 

Operating Capital Outlay 
Computer replacement .$1,500 

Expenses: 
Operational supplies and program software $330 
Communicatlons /one air card $720 
Single Ped Desk 392.70 

, Right or Left return 312.70 

I 
;. 

I. 
[ 



• • 
}'''''") 
' I 
-'i. • 

Office of Criminal JU.stice Grants 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

2331 Phillips Road . 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Recovery: Ac.t E.dward Byrne Memorial JAG Program 

GR~NT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

SUBGRANTEE:. Palm Beach County Boc;1rd of Commissioners 

TITLE OF PROJECT: PALM BEACH COUNTY WEED & SEED PROGRAM 

GRANT NUMBER: 2010-ARRC-PALM-2.-W?-350 ADJUSTMENT NUMBER: 1 

NATURE OF ADJUSTMENT; RevProblD/ProjSw11rn/BudNarr/8ec 
·Ques/ChgEndDate/ClrSpecCon 

TO.SUBGRANTEE: 

.Pursuantto your request of 08/18/2010the following change, amendment, or 
adjustment in the above· grant proj~ct is approved subject to such conditions or · 
.limitations as may· be set forth below: · 

Authoriz d Official 
Clayton H. Wilder 
Admlnistrator 

~ 
Date 

The want period is extended through March .31, 2011. 

The revised bod get narrative and section questions reflecting line item changes in 
the Contractual Servi.ces category 'are approved. Total for budget catego!Y remains 
the same, 

. Special condition S14558 is cleared. 

NOTE: Retain this ·Gra.nt Adjustment Notice 1;1s part of official project records. 

Attachment# __ qi __ _ 



Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
Floridc1 Department of Law Enforcement 

2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

.. , ...... ~. -~ ...... - ,,_ ' ' . 
1 ~ ' .• 

I • • • •• 

,, ;Jr, .. :.' 

r o~;~ ~--~;~ ' 
! I 
L_ .. ___ , __ ~--·-··-··--··· ·----.. J 

1 P•:-:re: (::·:.:·.t~:!-CC::•1; .: r•r,,-, .... ,, ·'' ,.,,: . ,. 
Recovery Act Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Prograh.·· ,.::.:~::.''. .. ;_,:.'. .. : ·s: ..... ::;-

· GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

SUBGRANTEE: ·Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners 

TITLE OF PROJECT: PALM BEACH COUNTY WEED & SEED. PROGRAM 

GRANTNUMBER: 201 0-ARRC-PALM-2-W7-350 ADJUSTMENT NUMBER: 2 

NATURE OF ADJUSTMENT; RevBudN~rr/P~rf 

TO SUB GRANTEE: 

.. Pursuant to yowr requestof 10/07 /201 0 the following.change, amendment1 or 
adjustment In the above grant projectis approved subjectto .such c.onditio.ns or 
limJtation.s a~ may be set forth below: 

Q ,Q ~ -l 1-.\. w:w.-, 
ALJthoridOfficial 
Clayton H. Wilder 
Administrc1to1' 

I 0, .. /~M Jr) 

Date 

Th.e revised budget narrative reflecting line item changes in the Contractual Serv[ces 
category is approved. Total for the budget category remains the same. 

The revised Performance section is approved. 

NOiE: Retain this .Grant Adjustment Notlce as part of official project records. 



.. 

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 
Certificate Holder Admlnistratot Issue Date 11/6/10 

ATTN ROSALINO MURRAY 'Florida League ofCities, Inc. 
.CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION Department of Insurance and Financial Services 
PALM BEACH COUNTY P.O .. Box 53C1065 
301 N OLIVE AVENUE Orlando,.Florida 32853-0065 

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33404 

·COVERAGE$ 
THIS IS TO OC'.R111'Y 1HAT 'rME AGRl!EM~NT BELOW HA$ GEEN ISSUF.D TO TI<E OESIGNATF.0 MEM8Elt FO~ 'n1,; COVERAGE PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITl1$TANDJNG ANY REO\/IRQM=NT, 'tERM Ot.1 CONDITION OF l,W/ CONTl'lACT°OR OTHF.R DOC\/MENTWITH REtPECo TOWI-IIC~ THIS CERTIFICI\TE MAY BE 1sr.ueb OIJ,MI\Y PER'rAIN, THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE , I\GREEMl!NT DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TE~MG, EXCL\,ISIONS AND CONOIT)ONS OF SUCH AC.,REEM.oNT. 

COVERAGE PROVIDED BY: FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INSURANCE TRUST 
AGREEMENT NUMBER: FMIT 0140 I COVERAGE PERIOD: FROM 10/1'110 I COVE:RAGE PERIOD: TO 1011/1112:01 AM STANDARD TIME 
TYPE OF COVERA.GE -LIABILITY 'IYPE OF COVERAGE - PROPERTY 
General Uabitily tii]. Buildings 181 M,ls011llariaous 

f8l . Comprehensive 'Goncral Liobility, Bodily Injury, Property D•maga and 0 Basicl=orm fgJ lnlan<l Merine 
Personal ln)IJ!Y · l&I Special Form f8l EIOclronio Data Proces$ing t8J Errors and Omissions Llab!IIIY f8l Personal Property 181 Bond 

18! supplamCl'ltal Employmonl Practice 0 8asicF11rm D 
f8l Employeo Ben<>nts Program Adminisll:ntion Liability 181 Special Form 
181 Modic,,~! At1endantt'IM0dica1 Oltector&' MaJpractl(le liablfi!y tJ. Agreed Amount 
181 .13rood Form Proporty Damagf l1si. D~ductiblt!, 55QIQOQ 
f8l L~w Enforcc'!lent Uobllily 18J Coinsura.nee , 00% 
I.isl. Underground, Explosion & Collapse Hll%1lrd· 0 Blanket 

18J Spccifrp Limits or Liabili!y 
f8l Repl~camcnt. Cont ' Combined SinjllO 1'.lmll 

0 Actual Cash Value Oeducliblia·N/A 

)>.utomobilc Liability Umils of Liability on File with Administrator 

18]' All owhod Autos (Private Passenger) 
tYPE OF COVERAGE· WORKERS' COIViPENSATIQN l8I A.D.ownod Autos (Olhcr than Private PassenQer) 

r&I Hirnd Autos· 181 Slolulory Workers' Componsatic;, 
l&I, NOh'-QW(led Autos l'8I employcr:i Liab,Uity $1,000,000 Each Accidonl 

$1,000,000 By Disease 
Limits: of Liability $1,000,000 AggreQato ~y Disaaso 
" Combined Single Limit 0 Doductibl~ .. N/A 

Deductible NIA I.isl ·self lnsurod ·_Rotention; ssoo,ooo 

AI/IOrT1obilo/Equipmcnl-Ooducliblo 

[8l Physical Damage Por Schodulo • Comprehensive -AlJlo Per S,chedule ' Collision -ALJIO Pc;r Scheclule • Miscellaneous Equipment. 
o.th<ir 

.. The limit of liability is $3;ooo,ooci'(comblned single /iml!J bocflly injury Md/or pro/)arty damage eacl1·occurror1cc in excess of a seff•insurad rolontion of $<100,000, This lim~ _is aolely for.any liability resulting from onlry of a cl3ims bill pursuant to ScoUon 768.28 (5) Florida. Sta\ut~.s or liabilijy/seltlorrionl for · which no claims pill has been filed or 11;:ibility. Imposed pursu~nl lo Federal Law or eclibns .outside the Stale of Florid:i. 

Description of.Opcratiohs/1,.oc~tionsNchlclcs/Spcclat ltc'm,i. 
' 

Ro: .Funding contract ronntertocal ,igreomon1 bolwccn Pcilm Beach County and lho Ci\y ofOolray Beijch. for Delray. Boo::h Weed and SHd, The certificate holder Is hereby added as an addilionol insured, axcepr'ror Workers'. Compensation and.Employers Ll~bllily, as respecislha member's liabllily for lhe obovo described ovonl . 

.. 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS AMATI'ER OF !~FORMATION ONLY ANO CONFERS NO Rl~HTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT.AMEND, liXTEND·OR Al. TER THE COVEAAGE AFFORDED DY THE AGRECMsNT AOOVE, ' . 

" ' 
.• ~ESIClNATED MEM8.ER CANCELLATIONS 

,SHOULD ANY,P/\RT OF 1'HEAE!OVE OE"C".RlllEO AGREEMENT BE CANCELLED BliFOOE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, TME l$$1JING COMPANY WIL_L ENDEAVOR TO MAIL'•? OAYG .CITY OF DELRAYBEACH WR/nEN NOTICE; TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED ,.,,ove: BUHAILURE TO MAIL siJci-1 NOTICE SHA.i.L IMPOSE NO OllLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANV l(IND UPON THE 100 _NW 1ST AVENUE PR~AM, ITS AGENTS OR R£PREGENT/\TIVES, ,, 
DELRAY BEACH FL 33444 rt!£) 

AUTHORIZED REPRESEl~TATiVE 
FMIT-C~l?T l101Dlil 

-----------------------.. ----·---------···---·--'------------------

Attachment# 3 ---------



11- ~~~/' 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 0001 - General Fund 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX 767 -·. laag 10 • (a 5 C:, 
BGRV 767- 1aa8JO • 117 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUES 

JAG State Solicitation - FDLE 
762-7666-3129 Grant Revenue 

TOTAL REVENUES 

> I EXPENDITURES 

i 
(') 
=r 
3 
CD 
::::, ... 
=ti: 

JAG State Solicitation - FDLE 
762-7666-8101 Payments to other governmental agencies 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Criminal Justice Commission 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 
OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0 S""aD /}'?> 5" 

INCREASE DECREASE 

98,897 0 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

,,cr,c,3~ 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMB(;RED 

as of 1/31 /)'Q 
REMAINING 

BALANCE 

959,240,680 q,,,,J,q,)g~ ~~98,897 0 q't,J,4:13.0?q. 

0 ~LJ) 41<; 

959,240L680 ~ q /p_ / JI¼JQ l. 
j 

Signatures 

·~ ,,/,@{ 
• , L. »zrh G0 ,1:5Jij# /J/2 

. ,,, 

98,897 

98,897 

Date 

~ 7•/'2bH 

o .333 ..3 I ~ 
~ 

D. 333,3I~ 

o %1 Y.J;J 101Cf 
'" 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of f:l/15'/ I I 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


